The Company’s largest Shareholder, Mercury Capital, and Company Directors David Evans, Josephine
Linden, Sally McCutchan, Anthony Johnson and Ben Keeble have confirmed to the Company that they
do not intend to participate in the Buy-Back.

As a consequence of completion of the Buy-Back, the Company’s largest Shareholder, Mercury
Capital, may increase its percentage holding of Shares in the Company by virtue of a decrease in the
total number of Shares on issue equal to the number of Shares bought back by the Company.  Further
details in relation to the potential impact on control can be found in the Buy-Back Booklet.

e.  Financial effect of the Buy-Back on the Company

The Directors do not believe that the Buy-Back will adversely affect the Company’s ability to carry on
its Business.

The table below sets out the EP1 financial position as at 30 June 2024 and a Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position post completion of the Buy-Back, assuming EP1 buys back Shares up to
the Buy-Back Limit, taking into account the Placements and drawdown of the Debt Facility.

Pro Forma Adjustments

As at ($M) Jun-24 Debt
Facility

Convertible
Notes

Buy-Back Jun-24 (Pro
Forma)

Cash and cash equivalents 48.9 12.5 12.5 (25.0) 48.9

Trade and other receivables 23.5   23.5

Financial and available for sale assets 5.3   5.3

Equity accounted investments 11.4   11.4

Goodwill & other intangibles 62.7   62.7

Right of use assets & lease receivable 29.5   29.5

Other assets 27.0   27.0

Total assets 208.4 12.5 12.5 (25.0) 208.4

Trade and other payables (10.3)   (10.3)

Provisions (35.2)   (35.2)

Borrowings (0.0) (12.5)   (12.5)

Lease liabilities (43.2)   (43.2)

Convertible Note Payable - (11.9) (11.9)

Other liabilities (8.4)   (8.4)

Total liabilities (97.2) (12.5) (11.9) - (121.6)

Net assets 111.3 - 0.6 (25.0) 86.9

Share capital 317.5  (25.0) 292.5

Reorganisation reserve (135.1)   (135.1)

Retained earnings & other reserves (71.2)  0.6  (70.6)

Total equity 111.3 - 0.6 (25.0) 86.9

E&P 2024 Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting  21

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

The above Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is presented in abbreviated form
as a guide and does not contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report
prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act. The Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position does not constitute a representation of the future
financial position or prospects of EP1.

The usage of debt facilities to partly fund the Buy-Back will, all else being equal, increase the total level

[…]

EP1 is seeking to return a maximum of $25,000,000 cash to Shareholders under this Buy-Back Offer.
The Company will fund the Buy-Back from a combination of debt facilities, funds raised from a recent
capital raising to be completed and settled on or around the date the Tender Period opens, and cash
reserves (if required).

3.4 Effect on EP1's ability to pay its creditors

The Directors do not believe that the payment for Shares bought-back will materially prejudice EP1’s
ability to pay its creditors and believe that the Company will have sufficient cash reserves to pay its
creditors following completion of the Buy-Back.

3.5 Effect on EP1’s financial position

The Directors do not believe that the Buy-Back will adversely affect the Company's ability to carry on
its business.

The table below sets out the EP1 financial position as at 30 June 2024 and a Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position post completion of the Buy-Back, assuming EP1 buys back Shares up
to the Buy-Back Limit, taking into account the Placement and drawdown of the Debt Facility.

   Pro Forma Adjustments

As at ($M) Jun-24

Debt
Facility

Convertible
Notes

Buy-
Back

Jun-24 (Pro
Forma)

Cash and cash equivalents 48.9  12.5 12.5 (25.0)  48.9

Trade and other receivables 23.5   23.5

Financial and available for sale assets 5.3   5.3

Equity accounted investments 11.4   11.4

Goodwill & other intangibles 62.7   62.7

Right of use assets & lease receivable 29.5   29.5

Other assets 27.0   27.0

Total assets 208.4  12.5 12.5 (25.0)  208.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ME_224609964_3

21

Trade and other payables (10.3)   (10.3)

Provisions (35.2)   (35.2)

Borrowings (0.0)  (12.5)   (12.5)

Lease liabilities (43.2)   (43.2)

Convertible Note Payable -   (11.9)   (11.9)

Other liabilities (8.4)   (8.4)

Total liabilities (97.2)  (12.5) (11.9) -  (121.6)

Net assets 111.3  - 0.6 (25.0)  86.9

Share capital 317.5   (25.0)  292.5

Reorganisation reserve (135.1)   (135.1)

Retained earnings & other reserves (71.2)   0.6   (70.6)

Total equity 111.3  - 0.6 (25.0)  86.9

The above Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is presented in abbreviated form
as a guide and does not contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report
prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act. The Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position does not constitute a representation of the future
financial position or prospects of EP1.

Goodwill and other intangible assets comprise $55.9 million of indefinite life intangible assets, of
which $29.3 million relates to the 'Evans & Partners / E&P' brand name and $26.6 million relates to

[…]

approximately 28.7% (having increased from approximately 22.9%). As a result, Mercury
Capital may have an even greater ability to influence any future resolutions of the Company
from which it is not excluded from voting (and the same principle will apply to any other large
Shareholders that elect not to participate in the Buy-Back). The percentage increase will be
less to the extent that the Company buys back less than 48,076,923 shares as a result of the
Buy-Back.

Shareholders with voting power of [5]% or more, according to notices filed by them, are set
out in the table below, along with their respective shareholdings and voting power prior to the
Buy-Back as at the date of this booklet.

The table below illustrates the potential shareholding and voting power of each of these
substantial Shareholders after completion of the Buy-Back, based on different levels of
participation by Shareholders and assuming in each case that the substantial Shareholders
do not participate in the Buy-Back.

Substantial shareholder

Before Buy-Back

After Buy-Back

Participation at 50% of
Buy-Back Limit

Participation at Buy-
Back Limit

No. of
Shares

Voting
power

No. of
Shares

Voting
power

No. of
Shares

Voting
power

Mercury Capital 54,432,037 22.9% 54,432,037 25.5% 54,432,037 28.7%

David Evans 16,131,156 6.8% 16,131,156 7.6% 16,131,156 8.5%

Armytage Fund Managers 12,311,639 5.2% 12,311,639 5.8% 12,311,639 6.5%

(c) Other matters pertaining to control

From time to time, the Company receives approaches from third parties relating to its
business and operations, which may include proposals for significant changes of its business,
structure or operations as well as proposals that contemplate, or may lead to, a change of
control. The Directors recognise their obligations to explore and properly assess all
opportunities presented to the Company. The Directors consider each opportunity that may
arise from time to time and update the market as and when required in accordance with the
Company's disclosure obligations.